

**NEW YORK BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**



COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Combined Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Condition	3
Statements of Operations	4
Statements of Changes in Equity	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Combined Financial Statements	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors and Stockholders
New York Business Development Corporation

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of New York Business Development Corporation and affiliates ("Company") which comprise the combined statements of financial condition as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related combined statements of operations, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of New York Business Development Corporation and affiliates as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of New York Business Development Corporation and affiliates and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

UHY LLP

Albany, New York
December 21, 2022

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

	September 30	
	2022	2021
Assets		
Loans receivable	\$ 189,009,112	\$ 511,966,887
Less allowance for loan losses	<u>(6,839,354)</u>	<u>(6,781,493)</u>
Net loans receivable	182,169,758	505,185,394
Cash	852,161	29,518,155
Restricted cash	10,117,553	72,592,602
Accrued interest receivable	1,067,574	3,487,272
Investments	12,333,494	11,142,729
Deferred tax benefit	601,924	829,123
Other receivables	247,618	378,263
Other assets	<u>4,359,223</u>	<u>4,259,746</u>
	<u>\$ 211,749,305</u>	<u>\$ 627,393,284</u>
Liabilities and Equity		
Liabilities		
Notes payable:		
Members	\$ 20,000,000	\$ 38,270,000
New York State Common Retirement Fund	36,178,366	50,540,232
Bank and other lines of credit	12,742,285	11,265,176
Bank term loans	-	4,181,446
PPP loans payable	47,167,726	441,262,328
Other obligations	<u>18,304,102</u>	<u>10,135,635</u>
Total notes payable	134,392,479	555,654,817
Accrued interest payable	564,941	1,387,278
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>11,549,764</u>	<u>12,560,856</u>
Total liabilities	<u>146,507,184</u>	<u>569,602,951</u>
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 7)		
Equity		
Capital stock, no par value, authorized 474,461 shares; issued 212,751 shares; \$5 stated value per share	1,079,145	1,079,145
Paid-in capital	3,443,626	3,443,626
Retained earnings	<u>47,789,671</u>	<u>40,797,827</u>
	52,312,442	45,320,598
Less treasury stock at cost, 665 and 475 shares, as of September 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively	<u>(321,987)</u>	<u>(291,826)</u>
Total NYBDC stockholders' equity	<u>51,990,455</u>	<u>45,028,772</u>
Net assets of Empire State Certified Development Corporation	<u>13,251,666</u>	<u>12,761,561</u>
Total ESCDC net assets	<u>13,251,666</u>	<u>12,761,561</u>
Total equity	<u>65,242,121</u>	<u>57,790,333</u>
	<u>\$ 211,749,305</u>	<u>\$ 627,393,284</u>

See notes to combined financial statements.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

	Years Ended September 30	
	2022	2021
Interest income	\$ 18,495,824	\$ 30,126,093
Interest expense	3,224,239	5,456,480
Net interest income	15,271,585	24,669,613
Provision for loan losses	2,900	1,068,346
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	15,268,685	23,601,267
Investment related income	1,040,730	3,974,242
Fees and other income	18,675,708	19,639,912
Income before operating expenses	34,985,123	47,215,421
Operating expenses:		
Salaries and employee benefits	16,970,140	16,002,537
Other expenses	7,463,602	8,902,323
Total operating expenses	24,433,742	24,904,860
Income before provision for income taxes	10,551,381	22,310,561
Provision for income taxes	3,069,432	6,162,460
Net income	\$ 7,481,949	\$ 16,148,101

See notes to combined financial statements.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021									
	NYBDC					ESDC			Total Combined Equity	
	Capital Stock	Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Treasury Stock	Total Equity	Net Assets	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income		Total Net Assets
Balance at September 30, 2020	\$ 1,079,145	\$ 3,443,626	\$ 27,272,526	\$ -	\$ (291,826)	\$ 31,503,471	\$ 10,138,761	\$ -	\$ 10,138,761	\$ 41,642,232
Net income:										
New York Business Development Corporation	-	-	13,525,301	-	-	13,525,301	-	-	-	13,525,301
Empire State Certified Development Corporation	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,622,800	-	2,622,800	2,622,800
Balance at September 30, 2021	1,079,145	3,443,626	40,797,827	-	(291,826)	45,028,772	12,761,561	-	12,761,561	57,790,333
Treasury Shares Purchased					(30,161)	(30,161)				(30,161)
Net income:										
New York Business Development Corporation	-	-	6,991,844	-	-	6,991,844	-	-	-	6,991,844
Empire State Certified Development Corporation	-	-	-	-	-	-	490,105	-	490,105	490,105
Balance at September 30, 2022	\$ 1,079,145	\$ 3,443,626	\$ 47,789,671	\$ -	\$ (321,987)	\$ 51,990,455	\$ 13,251,666	\$ -	\$ 13,251,666	\$ 65,242,121

See notes to combined financial statements.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Years Ended September 30	
	2022	2021
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Net income	\$ 7,481,949	\$ 16,148,101
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Unrealized and realized gain on investments	(1,040,730)	(3,974,242)
Depreciation	111,181	143,592
Provision for loan losses	2,900	1,068,346
Deferred tax expense	227,199	1,009,564
Changes in:		
Accrued interest receivable	2,419,698	(575,960)
Other receivables	130,645	(332,025)
Other assets	(243,572)	3,755,878
Other liabilities	(1,833,429)	3,907,399
Net cash provided by operating activities	7,255,841	21,150,653
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Loans disbursed, net of participations	(65,106,035)	(383,523,563)
Loan payments received	388,118,771	460,252,200
Purchase of investments	(793,255)	(762,451)
Proceeds from sale of investments	643,220	543,501
Changes in other obligations	8,168,467	7,732,246
Changes in other assets	32,914	(137,125)
Net cash provided by investing activities	331,064,082	84,104,808
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Purchase of Treasury Stock	(30,161)	-
Borrowings on bank and other lines of credit	16,695,884	165,312,369
Repayments on bank and other lines of credit	(15,218,775)	(169,075,413)
Borrowings under notes, loans and other obligations	4,119,668	18,678,002
Repayments under notes, loans and other obligations	(40,932,980)	(46,099,478)
Borrowings related to PPP loans and NYC small business continuity fund	2,792,211	536,175,232
Repayments related to PPP loans and NYC small business continuity fund	(396,886,813)	(520,246,625)
Net cash used in financing activities	(429,460,966)	(15,255,913)
Net change in cash	(91,141,043)	89,999,548
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of year	102,110,757	12,111,209
Cash and restricted cash, end of year	\$ 10,969,714	\$ 102,110,757
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Cash payments for:		
Interest	\$ 4,046,576	\$ 4,795,695
Income taxes	\$ 3,436,126	\$ 4,758,894

See notes to combined financial statements.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 — ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization: In 1955, by a special act, the New York State Legislature created New York Business Development Corporation (NYBDC). In 1981, Empire State Certified Development Corporation (ESCDC), an affiliate of NYBDC through common management, was organized, pursuant to Section 402 of the Not-for-Profit Laws of the State of New York, to assist business concerns through financings under the U.S. Small Business Administration's Certified Development Company (Sections 504) Program.

Together, NYBDC and ESCDC act as a complement to banks in providing long-term working capital, equipment, and real estate loans to a variety of businesses located in the State of New York, either in participation with, or as an adjunct to, the banking industry. ESCDC operations include the states of New Jersey and Pennsylvania for certain loan programs. NYBDC's loans are generally disbursed in amounts up to \$2.0 million and are secured by borrowers' assets and, in some instances, U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) guarantees. A borrower's creditworthiness is evaluated on a case-by-case basis, with the amount of collateral obtained based upon management's credit evaluation of the borrower. Interest rates are either fixed or variable, and maturities range up to 20 years, depending upon the purpose of the loan.

Prudent Lenders, LLC, (Prudent) was organized as a limited liability company in the state of New York on May 23, 2012, for the purpose of providing lender services, including processing, closing, and servicing for loans under the United States Small Business Administration's ("SBA") 7a, 504, and Community Advantage loan programs. Prudent provides lender services to community banks, community development institutions and SBA-certified development companies. Prudent is registered in various states. In May 2012, the Company entered into an operating agreement with Prudent to provide loan processing, closing, servicing, and liquidation support. NYBDC made an initial investment of \$35,000 and was a 50% owner. On December 31, 2021, NYBDC acquired the remaining 50% and Prudent became a wholly owned subsidiary of NYBDC.

Reporting Policy: The combined financial statements include the accounts of NYBDC, ESCDC, Prudent Lenders and other wholly owned subsidiaries of NYBDC which, from time to time, are utilized as real estate holding companies. These entities are collectively referred to as the "Company". All material intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses: Loans receivable are stated at the amount of unpaid principal, reduced by an allowance for loan losses. Interest on loans is calculated utilizing the simple interest method. Accrual of interest is discontinued on a loan at such time as management believes, after considering economic/business conditions and collection efforts that the borrowers' financial condition is such that collection of interest is doubtful. Impaired loans, or loans for which it is probable the Company will be unable to collect all contractual principal and interest payments, are generally recorded at the present value of expected future cash flows, discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, or the fair value of the underlying collateral. Interest payments received on such loans are applied as a reduction of the loan principal balance.

The allowance for loan losses is an amount that management believes will be adequate to absorb losses on existing loans that may become uncollectible, based on evaluations of the collectability of loans and prior loan loss experience. The evaluations take into consideration such factors as changes in the nature and amount of the loan portfolio, overall portfolio quality, review of specific problem loans, current economic conditions, collateral, and the extent of SBA guarantees.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 — ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The allowance for loan losses consists of specific valuation allowances based on probable losses on specifically identified impaired loans, generally determined based on collateral values or the present value of estimated cash flows; and general valuation allowances based on net historical loan loss experience for similar loans with similar characteristics and trends adjusted as appropriate for risk factors specific to the respective loan types. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires the estimation and quantification of future events that are susceptible to significant revision as more certain information becomes available. Because of uncertainties inherent in the estimation process, management's estimate of future credit losses in the loan portfolio and the related allowance may change in the near term.

Restricted Cash: Restricted cash, which includes money market cash equivalents, is comprised, in part, of net draw downs and borrower loan payments pending disbursement under the New York State Common Retirement Fund Loan (see Note 4). Such cash, which approximates \$3,851,000 and \$1,976,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, is designated as the Uninvested Collateral Account and pledged against these borrowings. The Company also participates in the New York State Capital Access Program (CAP), a program that provides certain matching funds to financial institutions for loan loss reserves as an incentive to increase small business lending. Under the CAP program, certain state, borrower and lender contributions are funded at closing and held in a restricted cash account until such time that they may be required to fund CAP related loan losses. The restricted cash held by the Company under the CAP program, which approximated \$1,096,000 and \$1,094,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, has been charged with cumulative CAP related loan losses amounting to approximately \$237,800 as of September 30, 2022. The Company also participates in the Community Advantage Lending Program, an SBA program which allows CDC's to fund 7-A lending programs. The restricted cash held by the Company under the Community Advantage Lending Program approximated \$714,000 and \$712,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Company also participates in the NYS Food Manufacturers Fund. Restricted cash held by the Company under this program approximated \$92,000 at both September 30, 2022 and 2021. Additionally, at September 30, 2022 and 2021, restricted cash includes required borrower deposits of \$91,000 and \$473,000, respectively, which relate to certain acquired loans and other required borrower payments. During 2020, the Company became a participating member of a financial institution's program to assist small businesses owned by veterans. There was no restricted cash held by the Company under this program at both September 30, 2022 and 2021. Restricted cash related to the Company's facilitation of the Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP"), NYC LMI Small Business Restart fund and administration of the NYC Small Business Continuity Fund (see Notes 4 and 9) totaled \$1,719,000, \$1,841,000 and \$393,000 respectively, at September 30, 2022 and \$64,816,000, \$2,693,000, and \$411,000, respectively, at September 30, 2021. Additionally, restricted cash includes approximately \$307,000 and \$311,000 of which relate to certain loans sold and other required deposits at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Restricted cash also includes approximately \$13,000 of funds associated with New York State Common Retirement Fund for both years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Investments: The Company's investments consist of equity securities of publicly traded companies and partnership interests in privately held investment funds (see Note 3). Investments are recorded at fair value with changes in fair value recorded as earnings. The investments in privately held funds require future capital commitments and, in this regard, as of September 30, 2022, the Company had invested approximately \$2,165,000 out of a total commitment of \$2,250,000, leaving a commitment of \$85,000.

Other Assets: Other assets include furniture and equipment, prepaids, and certain other assets, including other real estate owned (OREO) and other similar accounts. Generally, OREO properties are acquired through loan foreclosure and held for sale. These properties are initially recorded at the lower of the carrying amount of the related loan or the asset's fair value, less costs to sell. After foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value, less costs to sell. There were no OREO properties at both September 30, 2022 and 2021.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 1 — ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fees and Other Income: Fees and other income are principally derived from servicing and processing fees (approximating \$13,786,000 and \$14,443,000 in the fiscal years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively), gains on the sale of loans (approximating \$74,000 in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022), and certain other income. Fees are recognized as revenue at the time the related services are performed (see Note 9 for accounting for PPP loan processing fees).

Income Taxes: Income taxes are provided for the tax effects of transactions reported in the financial statements and consist of taxes currently due and deferred taxes using the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes (see Note 5). Deferred taxes are recognized for differences between the basis of assets and liabilities for financial statement and income tax reporting purposes. These differences, which primarily relate to the future tax benefits associated with recording loan losses, also include amounts attributable to certain employee benefits and deferred compensation. Deferred tax benefit (an asset account) represents the net future tax return consequences of those differences, which will either be deductible or taxable when the assets and liabilities are recovered or settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.

Use of Estimates and Assumptions: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications: Certain items in the 2021 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

Subsequent Events: Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 21, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2 — LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

Loans receivable, as presented on the Combined Statements of Financial Condition, consist of the following:

	<u>September 30</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Loans receivable	\$ 213,376,465	\$ 256,441,236
Paycheck Protection Program	32,134,782	334,896,301
New York City Small Business Continuity Fund	13,193,503	18,478,320
Related parties	2,530,628	9,517,647
Less fees, net of origination costs	(2,621,303)	(11,993,050)
Less participations sold	<u>(69,604,963)</u>	<u>(95,373,567)</u>
	189,009,112	511,966,887
Less allowance for loan losses	<u>(6,839,354)</u>	<u>(6,781,493)</u>
Loans receivable, net	<u>\$ 182,169,758</u>	<u>\$ 505,185,394</u>

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 — LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

The Company did not record a loan loss provision for the Paycheck Protection Program or the New York City Small Business Continuity Fund loans (See Note 9). In addition, the Company did not record a provision for the related party loans (See Note 8).

The allowance for loan losses (a contra-asset account) is periodically increased by a provision for loan losses, which is charged to expense, and reduced by losses, net of recoveries and other adjustments. Because of uncertainties inherent in the estimation and quantification of future events, management's estimate of future credit losses in the loan portfolio and the related allowance is subject to change in future years, and the amount of such change is not reasonably possible to estimate.

A table of the changes in the allowance for loan losses account is as follows:

	September 30	
	2022	2021
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 6,781,493	\$ 6,626,405
Provision for loan losses	2,900	1,068,346
Recoveries credited to the allowance	549,580	75,890
Losses charged to the allowance	(492,539)	(967,157)
Other adjustments	(2,080)	(21,991)
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 6,839,354</u>	<u>\$ 6,781,493</u>

Other adjustments represent reserve activity related to the Capital Access Program and Bridge to Success loans (both special New York State loan programs).

The following table presents the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans receivable based on impairment evaluation method:

	September 30	
	2022	2021
<u>Allowance for loan losses</u>		
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 1,455,000	\$ 2,130,000
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>5,384,354</u>	<u>4,651,493</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 6,839,354</u>	<u>\$ 6,781,493</u>
<u>Loans</u>		
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 17,018,948	\$ 20,253,468
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>171,990,164</u>	<u>491,713,419</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 189,009,112</u>	<u>\$ 511,966,887</u>

The following tables present information about impaired loans:

September 30, 2022			
Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment
<u>\$ 7,097,326</u>	<u>\$ 7,097,326</u>	<u>\$ 1,455,000</u>	<u>\$ 8,896,798</u>

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 — LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

September 30, 2021			
Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment
\$ 10,696,270	\$ 10,696,270	\$ 2,130,000	\$ 10,012,474

Interest income recognized for the time that loans were impaired during 2022 and 2021 was not significant.

The following tables present loan balance information with regard to past due, non-accrual, and current loans:

September 30, 2022						
30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	Non- Accrual	Current	Total Loans
\$ 850,656	\$ 615,514	\$ 2,163,622	\$ 3,629,792	\$ 14,118,446	\$ 171,260,874	\$ 189,009,112

September 30, 2021						
30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	Non- Accrual	Current	Total Loans
\$ 1,716,044	\$ 151,628	\$ 1,681,432	\$ 3,549,104	\$ 19,351,906	\$ 489,065,877	\$ 511,966,887

Loans are placed on nonaccrual status when timely collection of principal and interest in accordance with contractual terms is doubtful. Loans are transferred to nonaccrual status generally when principal or interest payments become ninety days delinquent, unless management has indications that nonaccrual status is not prudent based on known borrower circumstances. When a loan is transferred to a nonaccrual status, all interest income previously accrued but not collected is charged-off against interest income.

If ultimate repayment of a nonaccrual loan is expected, any payments received are applied in accordance with contractual terms. If ultimate repayments of principal is not expected, any payment received on a nonaccrual loan is applied to principal until it returns to accrual status. Nonaccrual loans are returned to accrual status when they become current as to principal and interest and demonstrate a period of performance under the contractual terms and, in the opinion of management, are fully collectible as to principal and interest. When in the opinion of management the collection of principal appears unlikely, the loan balance is charged-off in total or in part.

Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued approximated \$14,118,000 (or \$10,628,000, net of SBA guarantees) and \$19,352,000 (or \$12,853,000, net of SBA guarantees) at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Company has an internal grading system to help evaluate and quantify the Company's loan portfolio with respect to credit quality and risk. Management reviews loans on a regular basis and categorizes them into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of the borrowers to service their debt. In evaluating the ability of borrowers to service their debt consideration is given to items such as current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, and current economic trends, among other factors.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 — LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

Management provides for the classification of loans which are considered to be of lesser quality as substandard, doubtful, or loss (classified loans). Management considers a loan substandard if it is inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the borrower or of the collateral pledged, if any. Substandard loans, which have a well-defined weakness that jeopardizes liquidation of the loan, include those loans where there is the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain some loss of principal if the deficiencies are not corrected. Loans that are classified as doubtful have all of the weaknesses inherent in those loans that are classified as substandard, but also have the added characteristic that the weaknesses present make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. Loans that management classifies as loss are those considered uncollectible and of such little value that their continuance as an asset is not appropriate and the uncollectible amounts are charged off. Loans that do not expose the Company to risk sufficient to warrant classification in one of the aforementioned categories, but which possess some weakness and deserve management's close attention, are designated as special mention.

These potential loan weaknesses, if not corrected, may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset or in the Company's credit position at some future date. Special mention assets are not adversely classified and do not expose the Company to sufficient risks to warrant classification. Commercial loans not meeting the above criteria are considered to be pass rated loans.

The following table presents information pertaining to the credit risk profile of loans at September 30, 2022 and 2021, aggregated by risk category:

<u>Risk Category</u>	September 30	
	2022	2021
Pass	\$ 135,907,278	\$ 448,279,891
Special Mention	36,271,757	44,003,458
Substandard	16,716,016	19,567,587
Doubtful	114,061	115,951
Total	<u>\$ 189,009,112</u>	<u>\$ 511,966,887</u>

ESCDC's 504 program loans serviced for the SBA have no loan loss exposure and are not included in the accompanying Combined Statements of Financial Position. The unpaid principal balance on these loans approximated \$1.329 billion and \$1.216 billion at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

In 2022, the Company entered into a series of transactions which provided for the sale (to unrelated parties) of the SBA guaranteed portion of certain of its loans. The Company retained the non-guaranteed portion of these loans and the related servicing rights on the entire loan portfolio. These transactions included 20 loans from 2022 with an average interest rate approximating 6.6% at September 30, 2022. The transactions were recorded utilizing discounted present value factors to determine the fair value of the guaranteed portion of the loans and resulted in financial statement gains in the approximate amount of \$353,000 for the year ended September 30, 2022. The gains are included as a component of other income on the Company's Combined Statements of Operations. There were no sales transactions during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021. These transactions, together with transactions entered into in previous years, also resulted in the computed value of the continuing service rights (on the loans sold) to be recorded as an other asset of approximately \$590,000 and \$729,000 in 2022 and 2021, respectively, which will be amortized over the term of the underlying loans.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 — LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

In 2022, the company purchased a loan portfolio including financial assets with credit deterioration for approximately \$391,000. The total principal balance of the portfolio was approximately \$1,830,000 and was valued at approximately \$391,000. The allowance for credit losses at the date of acquisition was approximately \$1,432,000. During the year, approximately \$180,000 of recoveries were collected associated with the balance written off at the time of the purchase. The principal balance at September 31, 2022 was approximately \$303,000.

NOTE 3 — INVESTMENTS

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for fair value measurements defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and provides disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value measurements emphasize that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement, and states that a fair value measurement should be determined based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

Fair value measurement accounting establishes a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. The hierarchy is classified into three general levels: Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs include data points that are observable, such as quoted prices for similar assets in active markets and quoted prices for identical assets or similar assets in markets that are not active; and Level 3 inputs are unobservable data points for the asset, and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset.

Investments are stated at fair value and include both marketable equity securities and partnership interests in certain privately held investment funds. Since there is no active market which provides for the redemption of the Company's privately held investments, they are classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Marketable securities, which are principally held as a funding offset for certain Company benefit plans, include approximately \$3,418,000 in marketable debt and equity securities valued at quoted market prices. At both September 30, 2022 and 2021, the fair value of the Company's marketable securities approximated the corresponding liability under these plans. The corresponding liability is included in accrued expenses and other liabilities on the Company's Combined Statements of Financial Condition. Accordingly, the Company bears no material risk of loss in holding its marketable securities.

Investments consist of the following:

	September 30	
	2022	2021
Marketable securities (classified as Level 1)	\$ 3,418,068	\$ 3,611,218
Non-marketable equity securities (classified as Level 3)	8,915,426	7,531,511
	<u>\$ 12,333,494</u>	<u>\$ 11,142,729</u>

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 4 — NOTES PAYABLE

Member Borrowings

Members consist principally of banks which have applied for membership and have been accepted by NYBDC's Board of Directors. Many members are also stockholders of NYBDC. Funds are obtained from members who, at the time they become members, agree to lend money to NYBDC upon call, subject to limits provided in the basic legislation which established the Company. The loan limit available from members was approximately \$77.6 million at September 30, 2022.

Calls on members have terms for maturities of one year or less with the September 30, 2022 outstanding loan balances maturing August 1, 2023. Interest is payable twice a year, on February 1 and August 1. Member borrowings provide for interest at the lowest prime commercial rate, prime less 50 to 80 basis points, 111 to 275 basis points above the 30 day SOFR rate or 275 basis points above the 30 day LIBOR rate (dependent upon the member). At September 30, 2022, the interest rates paid to members ranged from 3.39% to 6.00%. Member loans, which amounted to \$20,000,000 and \$38,270,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, are unsecured.

New York State Common Retirement Fund Borrowings

NYBDC has entered into four loan agreements, the most recent of which was effective in July 2019 with the New York State Common Retirement Fund (the "Fund") under which the Fund has made available to NYBDC an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$400 million. The proceeds of these loans may be used by NYBDC to extend credit to small businesses operating in the State of New York.

Under the agreements, borrowings under the loans bear interest at the following annual rate: (i) the aggregate of the 30-day net yield on the "Vision Treasury Money Market Fund" on uninvested funds and (ii) between 0.50% and 1.50% (principally dependent upon the nature of the SBA involvement) over the applicable treasury note rate for comparable original maturities, on the principal amount of each outstanding loan. At September 30, 2022, the interest rates paid to the Fund ranged from 1.40% to 5.71%.

At September 30, 2022 and 2021, the outstanding balances on these loans were approximately \$36,178,000 and \$50,540,000, respectively. The principal payments on the loans generally parallel the underlying loan repayments between NYBDC and its borrower (over a maximum of 15 years).

The loans are collateralized by NYBDC's right, title and interest in the Uninvested Collateral Account. In addition, the loan agreements provide for various restrictive covenants, such as restrictions on incurring new secured indebtedness or liens (except for certain office equipment and furniture), restrictions on the payment of dividends, and restrictions on providing any guarantees.

Bank and Other Lines of Credit Borrowings

NYBDC has available lines of credit with various banks (all of which are members and stockholders), other economic development agencies, and certain other lenders totaling approximately \$57.2 million at September 30, 2022. The amounts outstanding on these borrowings at September 30, 2022 and 2021 were approximately \$12,742,000 and \$11,265,000, respectively. The line of credit agreements, all of which are unsecured, are renewed annually and generally provide for interest at LIBOR or SOFR based index rates. At September 30, 2022, the interest rates under available lines of credit ranged from 1.00% to 5.40%.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 4 — NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

Bank Term Borrowings

NYBDC has entered into agreements with three financial institutions, all of which are members and stockholders, which provide for various short and long-term borrowings. The overall cost of funds for these borrowings, the substantial portion of which provide for fixed rates, ranged from 2.33% to 5.00% at September 30, 2022. The term agreements provide for total available credit of approximately \$10.5 million, of which amounts outstanding were approximately \$4.2 million at September 30, 2021. The loans were either paid in full or closed as of September 30, 2022. The agreements, with original terms ranging from 4 to 20 years, provide for annual principal reduction payments, dependent upon the amount of borrowings, which approximated \$1.7 million in the year ended September 30, 2021.

Paycheck Protection Act and NYC Small Business Continuity Fund

In support of its PPP related activities, NYBDC borrowed \$291.0 million on lines of credit from 24 financial institutions during the year ended September 30, 2020. Each line had a stated interest rate of 1.00% and no stated repayment terms or maturity dates. All funds borrowed on these lines were paid in full along with accrued interest prior to September 30, 2020. Several financial institutions have kept NYBDC's lines open in the event additional federal funding is advanced for the Paycheck Protection Act.

In April 2020, NYBDC entered into a loan agreement with NYS Empire State Development in which NYBDC received \$6.0 million in support of its PPP related activities. This agreement has a stated interest rate of 0.25% and matures on December 31, 2023. Approximately \$3 million is outstanding at September 30, 2022.

In May 2020, NYBDC entered into a loan agreement with a financial institution to borrow up to \$110.0 million on an as-needed basis to support PPP related activities. The agreement bears no interest and was closed on October 1, 2022.

In June 2020, NYBDC entered into a loan agreement with the Federal Reserve to borrow up to an amount equal to the PPP loans pledged as collateral on an as-needed basis to support PPP related activities. The agreement has a stated interest rate of 0.35%. Maturity mirrors the underlying PPP loans, accelerated by loan forgiveness. Approximately \$30.6 million is outstanding at September 30, 2022.

In April 2020, the NYBDC entered an agreement to administer the NYC Small Business Continuity Fund, a program designed to assist small businesses in their recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic. NYBDC borrowed a total of \$24.0 million in notes from three unrelated parties. Each underlying note is interest free and has a stated maturity date of October 8, 2025. Approximately \$13.6 million is outstanding at September 30, 2022.

Other Obligations

Other obligations includes an escrow reserve fund resulting from the Company's purchase of Statewide's performing loan portfolio (see Note 7). This escrow, which was established to fund any future Company losses and related costs arising from loans purchased under the Statewide transaction, amounted to approximately \$1,326,000 and \$1,353,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. In addition, other obligations includes a payable to the New York City Economic Development Corporation for funds related to the NYC LMI Small Business Restart fund. The funds were provided to administer a program to fund loans to assist eligible small businesses in New York City in restarting their

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 4 — NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

Other Obligations (Continued)

operations and continuing to operate in their communities. The payable for the program amounted to approximately \$2,323,000 and \$4,000,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Other obligations also includes funds payable for the Taxi Medallion Relief Grant Program, which provides relief to economically distressed individual medallion owners in New York City and surrounding areas. The total payable for the program amounted to approximately \$6,720,000 and \$2,914,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

NOTE 5 — INCOME TAXES

The components of income tax expense (benefit) are as follows:

	<u>September 30</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Current taxes		
Federal	\$ 1,986,390	\$ 3,634,749
State and city	855,843	1,518,147
Deferred taxes	<u>227,199</u>	<u>1,009,564</u>
Net expense	<u>\$ 3,069,432</u>	<u>\$ 6,162,460</u>

As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, net deferred tax assets, which are recognized for deductible temporary differences, principally related to the allowance for loan losses and deferred compensation, approximated \$602,000 and \$829,000, respectively. Net deferred tax assets are included as an asset in the Combined Statements of Financial Condition.

Effective tax rates for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 are 29.1% and 27.6%, respectively. The differences between income taxes computed under federal statutory rates and effective rates is primarily attributable to state and city taxes, and certain tax adjustments.

NYBDC accounts for uncertain tax positions according to guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board. This guidance clarifies the accounting for income taxes by prescribing the minimum recognition threshold which an income tax position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements and applies to all tax positions. Each income tax position is assessed using a two-step process. A determination is first made as to whether it is more likely than not that the income tax position will be sustained, based upon technical merits, upon examination by the taxing authorities. If the income tax position is expected to meet the more likely than not criteria, the benefit recorded in the financial statements equals the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely to be realized upon its ultimate settlement.

NYBDC believes that there are no tax positions taken or to be taken that would significantly increase or decrease unrecognized tax benefits within twelve months of the reporting date. None of NYBDC's or ESCDC's income tax returns are currently under examination by the Internal Revenue Service or state authorities.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 6 — EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company maintains a salary reduction 401(k) plan and a Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (SERP).

The salary reduction 401(k) plan allows employees to defer and contribute a portion of their salary into the plan with the employer matching the employees' contributions up to 6% and providing for certain profit sharing contributions, subject to limitations imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. The plan is funded on a current basis. The net expense for the plan was approximately \$1,841,000 and \$1,003,000 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The SERP, a non-qualified plan, is intended to provide supplemental retirement benefits due to limitations imposed under the Internal Revenue Code. The computed benefit under the SERP, a component of accrued expenses on the Company's Combined Statements of Financial Condition, approximated \$1,028,000 at both September 30, 2022 and 2021. The expense for the SERP, a component of operating expenses on the Company's Combined Statements of Operations, was \$100,000 and \$250,000 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The total expense for all Company employee benefit plans was approximately \$1,941,000 and \$1,253,000 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

NOTE 7 — COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments with Off-Balance-Sheet Risk

In the normal course of business, NYBDC provides commitments to extend credit in order to meet the financing needs of its customers. These commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit risk in excess of the amount recognized in the Combined Statements of Financial Condition.

Loan commitments, excluding SBA 504 Program loan commitments, at September 30, 2022 are as follows:

	Number of Loans	Amount
Loans authorized, but not fully disbursed to borrowers	18	\$ 14,194,425
Less estimated bank participations on loan commitments	-	(1,320,000)
Net outstanding loan commitments	<u>18</u>	<u>\$ 12,874,425</u>

Commitments to extend credit represent obligations to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established under the loan approval. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses. Since commitments may expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.

At September 30, 2022, ESCDC's outstanding SBA 504 Program loan commitments, approved by the Company's Board of Directors, approximate \$502.6 million. However, commitments under the SBA 504 Program do not expose the Company to any material losses.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 7 — COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

Operating Lease Commitments

The Company occupies office facilities and leases certain office equipment under various operating lease agreements. Terms of the leases range from a month-to-month tenancy to a ten year commitment. At September 30, 2022, approximate future rent commitments due under leases with terms in excess of one year are as follows:

<u>Years Ending September 30</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2023	\$ 1,032,000
2024	719,000
2025	523,000
2026	511,000
2027	348,000
Thereafter	144,000
	<u>\$ 3,277,000</u>

Total lease costs were approximately \$958,000 and \$999,000 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company's loan portfolio consists primarily of real estate and similarly secured loans to small business borrowers throughout New York State. The borrower's ability to honor their loan agreements is, in part, dependent upon the State's economy.

Statewide Contingency

In September 2013, Statewide Zone Capital Corporation (Statewide), a privately owned loan and investment fund, adopted a plan of dissolution as a consequence of certain changes to its enabling legislation under New York State Law. The operations of Statewide are managed by NYBDC, which also owns approximately 9.4% of Statewide's outstanding common stock. Concurrent with the adoption of the plan, the Company and Statewide (which is not combined in the accompanying financial statements) entered into a Loan Purchase and Sale Agreement under which all of Statewide's performing loans, approximating \$15.3 million, were purchased by the Company in an amount equal to the principal portion of all loans and unpaid interest, net of an escrow reserve fund in the amount of \$3 million. The transaction provided for the holdback of the escrow reserve, which was intended to fund any future Company losses and related costs arising from loans purchased under the Agreement, to be held by the Company in an unrestricted account. Statewide may be entitled to periodic distributions from the escrow reserve as the aggregate principal balance of the purchased loans declines to an amount which is less than the amount remaining in the escrow reserve.

The balance of NYBDC's purchased Statewide loans approximated \$581,000 and \$1,050,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 8 — RELATED PARTIES

As a result of common management and operational support, NYBDC Local Development Corporation d/b/a Pursuit Community Finance (“PCF”), Prudent Lenders LLC (“Prudent”), and Excelsior Local Development Corporation (“ELDC”) are considered affiliates of the Company. The Company charges each affiliate for its share of staffing, certain shared operating expenses, and expenses paid on the affiliates’ behalf, or based on an agreed-upon billing structure based on services provided. In addition, the Company has entered into a Loan Agreement with each affiliate, individually, and occasionally makes additional advances in support of operations. Prior to the acquisition of Prudent, effective December 31, 2021, Prudent Lenders LLC was an affiliate of NYBDC.

PCF

During the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, NYBDC charged PCF approximately \$1,293,000 and \$990,000 for reimbursement of staff time and certain operating expenses. In addition, in October 2018, the Company and PCF entered into a Loan Agreement with a stated interest rate of the Company’s internal cost of funds plus 1.50%. The line of credit matures September 30, 2023, with automatic renewal options. For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recognized interest expense of approximately \$54,000 and interest income of approximately \$216,000, respectively. At September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company owed PCF approximately \$8,244,000 and \$1,869,000, respectively, and is presented with other obligations on the Combined Statement of Financial Condition. Effective August 31, 2021, NYBDC sold a 100% participation in approximately 500 Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) loans to PCF totaling approximately \$28.0 million through a non-cash transaction. The amount owed by PCF will be reduced as the underlying PPP loans are paid off or forgiven (\$2.1 million at September 30, 2022). NYBDC is charging PCF an annual interest rate of .675%, billed monthly.

Prudent

In May 2012, the Company entered into an operating agreement with Prudent to provide loan processing, closing, servicing, and liquidation support. NYBDC made an initial investment of \$35,000 and was a 50% owner. On December 31, 2021, NYBDC acquired the remaining 50% and Prudent became a wholly owned subsidiary of NYBDC. The investment was being accounted for using the equity method. During the year ended September 30, 2021, NYBDC charged Prudent approximately \$1,955,000 for services provided. For the period ended December 31, 2021, NYBDC charged Prudent approximately \$402,000 for services provided.

In September 2013, NYBDC entered into a Loan Agreement with Prudent in the amount of \$250,000. The line of credit bears interest at 6.00%. For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company recognized interest income of approximately \$6,000. For the period ended December 31, 2021, the Company recognized interest income of approximately \$1,000. There was \$95,000 outstanding on the line at September 30, 2021, which is presented with loans receivable on the Combined Statements of Financial Condition.

Since inception in 2012, the Company has had an outstanding balance due from Prudent resulting from charges for services provided. No interest is charged on these borrowings and there is no stated repayment schedule. The outstanding balance on the line was approximately \$852,000 at September 30, 2021.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 8 — RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

ELDC

In October 2019, ELDC was created to assist both new and existing small businesses in the State of New York by providing financing for the acquisition of real property and construction and renovation projects. During the year ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, NYBDC charged ELDC approximately \$44,000 and \$19,000, respectively, for reimbursement of staff time. In addition, the Company and ELDC entered into a Loan Agreement with a stated interest rate of the Company's internal cost of funds plus 1.50%. The line of credit matures September 30, 2024, with automatic renewal options. For the year ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recognized interest income of approximately \$149,000 and \$351,000, respectively. The outstanding balance on the line was approximately \$2,531,000 and \$9,423,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and is presented with loans receivable on the Combined Statements of Financial Condition.

NOTE 9 — COVID-19

In March 2020, the World Health Organization recognized COVID-19 as a pandemic. In response, the United States federal government and various state and local governments have, among other actions, imposed travel and business restrictions and required or advised communities in which the Company does business to adopt stay-at-home orders and social distancing guidelines, causing some businesses to adjust, reduce or suspend operating activities. These restrictions and other consequences of the pandemic have resulted in significant adverse effects for many different types of businesses and have resulted in a significant number of layoffs and furloughs of employees in the Company's market area. The Company expects the operations and financial results (including the increase to the provision for loan losses) to continue to be adversely impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic as many businesses and consumers are unable to meet current repayment obligations.

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"), in addition to providing financial assistance to both businesses and consumers, creates a forbearance program for federally-backed mortgage loans, protects borrowers from negative credit reporting due to loan accommodations related to the national emergency, and provides financial institutions and lenders the option to temporarily suspend certain requirements under GAAP related to troubled debt restructurings for a limited period of time to account for the effects of COVID-19. Loan modifications and payment deferrals as a result of COVID-19 that meet the criteria established under Section 4013 of the CARES Act, or the Company's banking regulators, are excluded from evaluation of troubled debt restructuring classification and will continue to be reported as current during the payment deferral period. The Company's policy is to continue to accrue interest during the deferral period.

As a result of the spread of COVID-19, economic uncertainties have arisen which are likely to negatively impact the Company's operational and financial performance. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operational and financial performance cannot be reasonably estimated at this time as the duration and scope of the pandemic remains unknown.

NEW YORK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 9 — COVID-19 (Continued)

Paycheck Protection Program

Section 1103 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”) created the PPP, a program administered by the SBA to provide loans to small business for payroll and other basic expenses during the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company has participated in the PPP as a lender. Loans made under the PPP are fully guaranteed by the SBA, whose guarantee is backed by the full faith and credit of the United States. The SBA will reimburse PPP lenders for any amount of a PPP covered loan that is forgiven, and PPP lenders will not be held liable for any representations made by the PPP borrowers in connection with their requests for loan forgiveness. Lenders receive pre-determined fees for processing and servicing PPP loans. Fees, net of origination costs, are recognized in interest income over the life of the loan using the effective yield method or once forgiven. The Company recognized approximately \$8,212,000 and \$16,226,000 of net fees in interest income on the Combined Statement of Operations during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021. The remaining balance of approximately \$747,000 at September 30, 2022 is deferred and is included as an offset to loans receivable on the Combined Statement of Financial Condition.

The PPP commenced on April 3, 2020 and was available to qualified borrowers through August 8, 2020. The Economic Aid to Hard-Hit Small Businesses, Non-Profits, and Venues Act extended the authority to make PPP loans through a second drawing throughout 2021. The Company began accepting applications from qualified borrowers on April 3, 2020 and as of September 30, 2022 approximately \$32.1 million was outstanding. PPP loans are considered to be pass rated loans. The loans have an interest rate of 1.0%, a two-year or five-year loan term to maturity, and a principal and interest payments deferred until the lender receives the notice of forgiveness or ten months after the period the business has used such funds.

NYC Small Business Continuity Fund

New York City (“NYC”) was offering zero percent interest loans of up to \$75,000 to businesses located within one of the five boroughs of NYC, with fewer than 100 employees whose sales have decreased by 25% or more due to COVID-19. As of September 30, 2022, the Company had approximately 380 loans totaling over \$13.2 million outstanding. Fees, net of origination costs, are recognized in interest income over the life of the loan using the effective yield method. The Company recognized approximately \$113,000 of net fees in interest income on the Combined Statement of Operations during both of the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021. The remaining balance of approximately \$226,000 at September 30, 2022 is deferred and is included as an offset to loans receivable on the Combined Statement of Financial Condition. Due to the overwhelming interest, the program stopped accepting applications on April 8, 2020.

NYC LMI Storefront Loan Program

New York City (“NYC”) was offering zero percent interest loans up to \$100,000 to businesses located within designated neighborhoods of NYC with fewer than 100 employees and that are able to demonstrate the ability to repay the loan. As of September 30, 2021, the Company had approximately 160 loans totaling over \$15.0 million outstanding. Fees are recognized in interest income over the life of the loan. The Company recognized approximately \$855,000 of net fees in interest income on the Combined Statement of Operations during the year ended September 30, 2022. The remaining balance of approximately \$1,647,000 at September 30, 2022 is deferred and is included as an offset to loans receivable on the Combined Statement of Financial Condition. Due to overwhelming interest, the program stopped accepting applications on November 22, 2021.